facilities in senior secondary schools of the Dala Education zone, Kano state. A descriptive survey design 
was used.The target population consisted of school principals and community representatives of senior 
secondary school in Dala with a total number three hundred and fifteen (315), which is made up of thirty 
five principals (35), two hundred and eighty community representatives (280) with a sample size of two 
hundred and sixty one (261), which comprised twenty principals (20) and two hundred and forty one 
(241) community representatives. This was done in line with the table for determining sample size from a 
given population by Research Advisor.Five objectives and five research questions were formulated to 
guide the study. A simple random sampling technique was employed in selecting the sample.

[...]

administration of secondary schools, in the Katsina Zonal Directorate of Education in the year 

2007. The population comprises all the community members and school principals as well as 

teachers of Government Secondary Schools withinthe Zonal Directorate of Education with a 

population of about one thousand, two hundred and fifty (1,250). The sample used for his study 

was 276 school Principal/teachers and 160 community members, respectively. A total of 15 

Secondary School principals and 261 teachers was used as well 160 community members. 

Stratified random sampling technique was used to arrive at the needed sample;

[...]

The sample size for the study was extracted from the populations.This allows the 

researcher to make generalization. In order to make the research more meaningful, twenty(20) 

public Senior Secondary Schools Principalsand two hundred and one (241) community 

representative were selected. Altogether, two hundred and sixty-one (261) were determinedusing 

Research Advisor’s Table (2006) as the sample for the study.This is presented in Table 3.2 

below; 

Table 3.2: Selected Schools with Samples of Principals and Community/PTA Members 

S/NSelected Schools  School’s Principals  Community

[...]

population (N) in the selected schools and their respective sample sizes (S) based on the 

Research Advisors (2006) Sample Size Table. 

3.3.3 Sampling Techniques 

To determine the sample size of the study, asimple random sampling technique was 

employed. A total of twenty (20) principals and two hundred and forty one (241) community 

representatives were sampled out as the respondents of the study. The rationale for choosing the 

random technique is to give equal and fair representation to all the public senior secondary 

schools in the zone. 

3.4 Data Collection Instruments

[...]

In Chapter 2 the study reviewed the relevant literature to find out what other researchers 

have to say on the study. 

Chapter Three dealt with the methodology of the study.Descriptive survey research 

design was adopted anda total of twenty (20) principals and two hundred and forty one (241) 

community representatives were sampled out as the respondents of the study. The 

instrumentsused for the data collections are a questionnaire for school principals andcommunity 

members, while an observational checklist was used to check the presence or absence of the